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NSB Kings Bay, GA 
SP0600-04-R-0118 

 
 
Response to offerors questions: 
 
Question:  PWS C-1.4.12 (should be C-1.4.14) requires a 
transitioning plan and refers to Section L2.31 for submittal 
requirements.  Section L2.31(c) states this plan is only 
required if a separate contract line item (CLIN) is provided.  
There is no CLIN provided for transition costs.  This paragraph 
also does not identify a due date for the required Transition 
Plan. 
 
Response:  Do to the quick turn around, the fact that no 
equipment will be required, and that the greater part of the 
fuel function is under the BOS contract, no Transition Plan will 
be required; see the change to Section C-1.4. 
 
Question:  Several final plans are due from 60 days after award 
to 45 days prior to contract start.  Based on our experience and 
the solicited 1 October 2004 start of performance it appears 
that any phase in requirement will be 30 days at best.  Though 
we based our transition plan on a 30 day phase-in period, we 
believe we can achieve an on time contract start with two weeks 
preparatory time.  Will exceptions for deliverables due dates 
and allowances for reasonable slippages in completion of phase 
in requirements be allowed by the Government if award allows 
less than a 30 day startup period?  
 
Response:  See amendment 0001 to the solicitation. 
 
Question:  There appear to be no requirements to service or 
discharge fuel from commercial vessels in this solicitation.  Is 
it safe to assume that the USCG 43 CFR Tankerman classification 
is not required for this procurement? 
 
Response:  All work applicable to the solicitation will be done 
by truck, i.e., receipts, refuel/defuel of the boats, refuel of 
the tugs, issues to base tanks, etc.  No watercraft or the 
operation thereof is required. 
 
Question:  Pier servicing requirements.  Are booms required for 
refueling vessels on the pier, and if so are the booms and their 
emplacement equipment Government provided? 
 



Response:  All vessels serviced are boomed by Port Operations.  
Fuel servicing equipment on the pier is not boomed/contained. 
 
Question:  Section C-1.4.13 requires submission of an Equipment 
Provisioning Plan.  Since only administrative vehicles are 
required to be purchased by the contractor under this contract, 
is this plan required? 
 
Response:  The plan may only be a single sheet of paper 
indicating one will, for instance, provide a pick up, and 
company computer, and a fax machine.  We simply want to see what 
you think will be needed to operate. 
 
Question:  Solicitation paragraphs C-1.4.1, C-2.2.2.3.3, C-
2.3.3.3 and numerous other PWS paragraphs refer to an Exhibit of 
Products Issued and an Exhibit of Product Receipts for workload 
data.  We could not locate these exhibits.  Please provide. 
 
Response:  Included in amendment 0001 of the solicitation 
 
Question:  In reading the solicitation there are not any 
requirements for Longshoreman's workman's comp insurance.  Are 
employees, who are injured in fueling support for Submarines, 
Generators, and Tugboats eligible to apply for Longshoreman's 
Workman compensation insurance?  If so please refer me to any 
reference material.  
 
Response:  See The Longshoreman’s Compensation Act, Title 33, 
USC 901-950.  Under section 902, Definitions, sub-paragraph (3), 
an employee is considered a longshoremen under several 
conditions, “but such term does not include,” (D) individuals 
who (i) are employed by suppliers (fuels), transporters (fuels), 
or vendors (possibly fuels). 
 
Question:  An A76 study was done in 1996 or 1997 on the Kings 
Bay Fuel Farm.  Is this information available per Freedom of 
Information Act?  If so how to I obtain or request this 
information?  
 
Response:  Questions regarding such a study should be directed 
to the Kings Bay FOIA coordinator. 
 
Question:  Are there laboratory sampling requirements for the 
ground fuels beyond visual samples?  NOTE:  There are references 
to lab requirements and lab housekeeping in C-2.10, but a Fuels 
Laboratory was not shown nor was it addressed at the site visit. 
 



Response:  Quality surveillance is limited to the taking of 
sample from equipment and delivery trucks and performing a 
visual examination and testing for API Gravity on bulk receipts 
form trucks.  Monthly all-level samples are taken and delivered 
to the regional laboratory at FISC Jacksonville (an hour away) 
monthly.  There does not appear to be any quality surveillance 
of the product defueled from, stored in the rail cars, and 
returned to the submarines. 
 
Question:  What is the monthly/annual value of the current Fuels 
contract at NSB Kings Bay, GA.? 
 
Response:  We have no knowledge of the current cost of the fuels 
function.  Fuel accounting and some of the deliveries to base 
tanks are undertaken by the BOS using GFE while storage, 
servicing the boats and tugs, and other deliveries are 
undertaken by the two assigned ABFs.  The two civil servants 
that were assigned have left for other assignments or retired. 
 
Question:  The FAS/FES server location is currently located in a 
PW building.  In that the contractor will now operate from the 
bulk storage area, will the fuels computer/server be moved to 
fuels area? 
 
Response:  We feel it should be moved but defer to the base for 
an answer. 
 
Question:  Line Item 0003 in Section B of the Offeror Submission 
package gives a ‘Not to Exceed’ amount for overtime; however, 
there is no place for augmentation rates.  Where would the 
government like to see augmentation rates? 
 
Response:  Section B has been modified to provide rates for FDSO 
and Truck Driver positions. 
 
Question:  The wage determination provided with the solicitation 
(1994-2115 Rev 30 dated 6/26/03) is out-of-date in both wages 
and the Health and Welfare rate ($2.36 vs $2.59).  Would the 
government consider issuing an up-to-date wage determination? 
 
Response:  The Wage Determination has been replaced in its 
entirety.  See attached amendment. 
 



Question:  Paragraph B33.01(b) in Section B of the Offeror 
Submission Package states that “All G&A and profit for the 
following line items must be included in Line Item 0001”.  The 
items referred to are Line Items 0002 Maintenance and Repair 
(Task Order Required) and Line Item 0003 Overtime.  Since Profit 
is already figured into augmentation rates (line Item 0003), 
should the paragraph mentioned apply to Line Item 0002 only? 
 
Response:  The B33.01 clause has been modified.  The statement 
will apply only to Line Item 0002. 
 
Question:  Is the utility vehicle optional or required? 
 
Response:  A utility vehicle is required (no age restriction).  
Use of Privately Owned Vehicles are prohibited in the PWS.  This 
vehicle will also be used to take samples to NAS Jacksonville on 
a monthly basis.   
 
Question: Is additional training required for personnel 
performing fuel delivery services to submarines?   
 
Response:  The Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response 
Training is required per 29CFR 1910.120(q)(6)(i), Hazardous Waste Operations and 
Emergency Response. 



B33.01 SERVICES TO BE FURNISHED AND PRICES (MULTIYEAR) (GOCO) (DESC JUL 1993) 
 (a)  The services to be furnished during the period specified herein and the unit prices are as follows: 
 
 LINE ITEM 0001:  NONPERSONAL SERVICES:  (FIRM-FIXED PRICE) 
 The Contractor will provide fuel storage and distribution, to include Quality Surveillance; service station 
operations; and ground fuel delivery operations at Naval Submarine Base (NSB) Kings Bay, GA; and shall operate, 
maintain, and protect the Government-owned equipment in accordance with Section C, and all other terms and 
conditions set forth herein for the period October 1, 2004 through September 30, 2008. 
 
 The offered price per month is _________________
      
 (b)  The following line items are cost reimbursable line items under which the Contractor shall furnish 
non-personal services and/or supplies and materials in accordance with Section C-5.31 and all other applicable terms 
and conditions set forth herein.  The Contractor will be reimbursed under these line items for services actually 
performed as approved by the Contracting Officer or COR.  Segment C-5.31 and Section G provide additional details 
concerning reimbursement under the line items listed below.  The "NOT TO EXCEED" amounts shown below are for 
Government administrative fund obligation and represent the Government's best estimate of the cost reimbursable 
supplies, services, and overtime for each contract year.  All G&A and profit for line item 0002 must be included in Line 
Item 0001. 
 
LINE ITEM 0002:    MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR                         NOT TO EXCEED $5,000/yr
            (TASK ORDER REQUIRED)  
 
LINE ITEM 0003:    OVERTIME                                                    NOT TO EXCEED $5,000/yr 
 
SUBLINE ITEM #  POSITION  HOURLY RATE
  0003AA  Truck Driver Tractor Trailer - Straight Time $_ ________/hour 
  0003AB Truck Driver Tractor Trailer - Overtime $__________/hour 
  0003AC Fuel System Distribution Operator - Straight Time $__________/hour 
  0003AD Fuel System Distribution Operator - Overtime  $__________/hour 
 
Payment for overtime augmentation worked in accordance with the Performance Work Statement shall be at the rates 
in Line Items 0003AB and 0003AD.  Computation as follows: 
 
  CATEGORY
                              Base Rate times 1.5 
  Plus PT&I* (as specified above) 
  Subtotal 
  Plus Profit (as specified above) 
  Total Overtime Rate 
 
  *Payroll Taxes and Insurance 
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